

No. 21-0667

In the Supreme Court of Texas

In re GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS; MATTHEW MCDADE PHELAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY OF AS THE SPEAKER OF THE TEXAS HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES; AND THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Relators.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the 261st Judicial District, Travis County

**REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Relators Governor Greg
Abbott and the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Trial Court Clearly Abused its Discretion in Granting a Temporary Restraining Order.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit raises a nonjusticiable political question.	2
B. The Texas Constitution expressly authorizes the House to compel the attendance of truant members like Plaintiffs.....	5
C. The Texas Constitution’s Compulsion-of-Attendance Clause does not violate the federal Constitution.	7
II. Relators Have No Adequate Appellate Remedy.....	9
Prayer	10
Certificate of Service.....	11
Certificate of Compliance	11
Mandamus Certification	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC v. Freeman</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2018).....	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3
<i>Davis v. Burnham</i> , 137 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.)	5
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917)	6
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	3, 4
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	3, 4
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	3
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	8
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , 620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020).....	9
<i>In re Turner</i> , 2021 WL 3486611 (Tex. 2021)	1, 2, 3
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	4
<i>Zilch v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994).....	8, 9

Constitutional Provisions and Rule:

U.S. Const.:

amend. I..... 7, 8
amend. IV 7
amend. XIV..... 7
art. I, § 2 4
art. I, § 3, cl. 6 3
art. I, § 5 4

Tex. Const.:

art. III, § 8..... 9
art. III, § 10 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
art. III, § 14 6

Other Authorities:

Compel, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 6
